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EN Warning
Please read the warning and mounting instructions carefully before using this 
product. Be aware that correct mounting and/or installation of this product 
is strictly required! There is a substantial risk of injury and/or damage to your 
screen and/or other objects if the mounting and/or installation is technically 
incorrect. Vogel’s recommends that the mounting and/or installation of this 
product should be carried out by a suitably qualified expert. Vogel’s cannot be 
held responsible for any injury and/or damage caused by incorrect installation. 
Please consult the manual for your flat-screen and ensure that the weight and 
size of the screen is within the maximum weight and size limits specified for 
this product, and that the screen mounting bolts used are of a suitable length 
and diameter. Note that not all the screen mounting accessories provided are 
required for the installation of any one screen. The wall mounting accessories 
provided are exclusively intended for installation onto walls made of solid brick, 
solid concrete or solid wood columns. Any material covering the wall must not 
exceed 3 mm/ 0.12 inch. For mounting on walls made of other materials, such 
as hollow bricks, wood panels or plasterboard, please consult your installer 
and/or specialist supplier.
Keep these mounting instructions for future reference.

DE Warnung
Bitte lesen Sie die Warn- und Montagehinweise vor Verwendung des Produktes 
sorgfältig durch. Es muss unbedingt auf die korrekte Montage und/oder 
Installation des Produktes geachtet werden!  
Es besteht eine erhebliche Gefahr von Verletzungen und/oder Schäden am 
Bildschirm und/oder anderen Gegenständen, sollte die Montage und/oder 
Installation falsch durchgeführt werden. Vogel’s empfiehlt, die Montage und/
oder Installation dieses Produktes von einer fachkundigen Person ausführen 
zu lassen. Vogel’s übernimmt keine Verantwortung für Verletzungen und/oder 
Schäden, die durch eine falsche Installation verursacht werden. Bitte sehen 
Sie im Handbuch Ihres Flachbildschirms nach und stellen Sie sicher, dass das 
Gewicht und die Größe des Bildschirms das maximale Gewicht und die maxi-
male Größe nicht überschreiten, die für dieses Produkt angegeben sind und 
dass für die Montage des Bildschirms verwendeten Schrauben eine geeignete 
Länge und einen passenden Durchmesser haben. Beachten Sie, dass die 
mitgelieferten Zubehörteile für die Bildschirmmontage nur für die Installation 
eines einzelnen Bildschirms vorgesehen sind. Das mitgelieferte Zubehör für die 
Wandmontage ist nur für das Anbringen an Wänden aus Vollziegeln, Beton 
oder Holzständern gedacht. Eventuelle Wandverkleidungen dürfen höchstens 
3 mm dick sein. Wenden Sie sich bei einer Montage an Wänden aus anderen 
Materialien, zum Beispiel Hohllochziegeln, Leichtbaustoffen oder Gipskarton, an 
Ihren Monteur und/oder Fachhändler.
Bewahren Sie diese Montageanleitung zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.

FR Avertissement
Veuillez lire prudemment l’avertissement et les instructions de  
montage avant d’utiliser ce produit. N’oubliez pas que le montage et/ou 
l’installation corrects de ce produit sont indispensables ! Un montage et/
ou une installation techniquement erronés entraînent un risque sérieux de bles-
sure et/ou d’endommagement de votre écran et/ou d’autres objets. Vogel’s 
recommande de confier le montage et/ou l’installation de ce produit à un 
spécialiste correctement qualifié. 
Vogel’s décline toute responsabilité en cas de blessure et/ou dommage 
découlant d’une installation erronée. 

Veuillez consulter le manuel de votre téléviseur à écran plat pour vous assurer 
que le poids et les dimensions de l’écran sont inférieurs au poids maximum 
et aux dimensions limites autorisés pour ce produit, et que les boulons de 
montage de l’écran utilisé présentent la longueur et le diamètre adéquats. 
Notez que tous les accessoires de montage de l’écran fournis sont nécessaires 
à l’installation de n’importe quel écran. Les accessoires de montage de 
l’écran fournis sont prévus uniquement pour une installation sur des murs de 
briques pleines, de béton plein ou des colonnes de bois massif. Un éventuel 
revêtement du mur ne peut pas dépasser une épaisseur de 3 mm / 0,12 pouce. 
Pour le montage sur des murs réalisés en d’autres matériaux (briques creuses, 
panneaux de bois ou placoplâtre), veuillez consulter votre installateur et/ou 
votre fournisseur spécialisé. Veuillez conserver ces Consignes d’installation pour 
pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.

NL Waarschuwing
Lees de waarschuwing en de montage-instructies zorgvuldig door voordat u 
het product gebruikt. Het is absoluut noodzakelijk dat dit product op de 
juiste manier wordt gemonteerd en/of geïnstalleerd! Er bestaat een groot 
risico op letsel en/of schade aan uw scherm en/of aan andere voorwerpen 
als de montage en/of installatie niet op een technisch juiste wijze wordt 
uitgevoerd. Vogel’s adviseert de montage en/of installatie van dit product te 
laten uitvoeren door een vakkundig installateur. Vogel’s kan niet aansprakelijk 
worden gesteld voor enig letsel en/ of enige schade, veroorzaakt dooreen 
onjuiste installatie. Raadpleeg de handleiding van uw flatscreen en controleer 
of het gewicht en de afmetingen van het scherm binnen het maximale  
gewicht en de maximale afmetingen vallen die voor dit product gelden. 
Controleer ook welke lengte en diameter van de montagebouten benodigd 
zijn voor uw flatscreen. Let op: u hebt niet alle meegeleverde montageonder-
delen nodig voor uw scherm. De meegeleverde montageonderdelen voor 
wandsteunen zijn uitsluitend bestemd voor bevestiging aan wanden van mas-
sieve bakstenen, massief beton of massief houten staanders. Eventuele wand-
bedekking mag niet dikker zijn dan 3 mm / 0,12 inch. Neem contact op met uw 
installateur en/of speciaalzaak als u de steun wilt bevestigen aan een wand 
van ander materiaal, zoals holle bakstenen, houten panelen of gipsplaat.
Bewaar deze handleiding om hem later te kunnen raadplegen
Bewaar dit montagevoorschrift om het later te kunnen raadplegen

ES Advertencia
Lea atentamente la advertencia y las instrucciones montaje antes de usar este 
producto.  
¡Tenga en cuenta que es obligatorio un montaje y/o instalación correcta 
de este producto! Hay un riesgo importante de que se produzca una lesión y/o 
daños a su pantalla u otros objetos si el montaje y/o instalación no es correcta 
técnicamente. Vogel’s recomienda que el montaje y/o instalación de este 
producto lo lleve a cabo un experto con la cualificación adecuada. Vogel’s 
no será responsable de cualquier lesión y/o daño causado por una instalación 
incorrecta. Consulte el manual de la pantalla plana y asegúrese de que el peso 
y el tamaño de la pantalla está dentro de los límites máximos de peso y tamaño 
especificados para este producto, y que los pernos de montaje de la pantalla 
tengan la longitud y el diámetro adecuados. Tenga en cuenta que no se 
requieren todos los accesorios de montaje proporcionados para instalar una 
pantalla cualquiera. Los accesorios de montaje mural proporcionados están 
pensados exclusivamente para la instalación en paredes hechas de ladrillo 
macizo, hormigón macizo o columnas de madera macizas. 

Cualquier material que cubra la pared no deberá tener más de 3 mm / 0,12 
pulgadas. Para montar la pantalla en paredes hechas de madera, como 
ladrillos huecos, paneles de madera o pladur, consulte a su instalador y/o 
proveedor e especializado.
Conserve estas instrucciones de montaje para futuras consultas.

IT Avvertenze
Leggere attentamente le avvertenze e le istruzioni di montaggio prima di 
usare questo prodotto. E’ assolutamente necessario che il prodotto venga 
montato e/o installato correttamente!  
In caso di montaggio e/o installazione tecnicamente incorretta, esiste un 
rischio sostanziale di farsi male e/o danneggiare lo schermo e/o altri oggetti. 
Vogel’s consiglia di fare eseguire il montaggio e/o l’installazione del prodotto 
da parte di un esperto appositamente formato. Vogel’s non può essere ritenuta 
responsabile per eventuali lesioni e/o danni causati da un’installazione  
incorretta. Si prega di consultare il manuale del proprio schermo piatto ed  
accertarsi che il peso e la dimensione dello stesso rientrino nel peso massimo e 
nei limiti dimensionali specificati per il prodotto, e che i bulloni utilizzati per il  
fissaggio dello schermo abbiano una lunghezza e un diametro corretti. Da 
notare che non tutti gli accessori forniti per il montaggio dello schermo sono 
necessari all’installazione dello schermo stesso. Gli accessori di fissaggio a 
parete servono esclusivamente all’installazione su pareti di mattone pieno, 
calcestruzzo pieno o colonne in legno massello. Eventuale materiale di  
rivestimento della parete non deve superare i 3 mm di spessore.  
Per il montaggio su pareti costruite con altri materiali, quali mattoni forati,  
pannelli in legno o in cartongesso, si prega di consultare il proprio installatore 
e/o fornitore specializzato.
Conservare queste istruzioni di montaggio come riferimento in futuro.

PT Aviso
Leia cuidadosamente o aviso e as instruções de montagem antes de utilizar 
este produto. Esteja ciente de que é estritamente necessária a instalação 
e/ou montagem correcta deste produto! Existe um risco substancial de feri-
mento e/ou dano para o seu ecrã e/ou a outros objectos se a montagem e/
ou a instalação estiver tecnicamente incorrecta. A Vogel’s recomenda que a 
montagem e/ou a instalação deste produto deve ser efectuada por um perito 
devidamente qualificado. A Vogel’s não é responsável por qualquer ferimento 
e/ou dano causado por uma instalação incorrecta. Consulte o manual do seu 
ecrã plano e certifique-se de que o peso e o tamanho do ecrã estão dentro 
dos limites máximos de tamanho e peso definidos para este produto, e que os 
parafusos de montagem do ecrã utilizados são de diâmetro e comprimento 
adequados. Tenha em atenção que nem todos os acessórios fornecidos de 
montagem do ecrã são necessários para a instalação de qualquer determi-
nado ecrã. Os acessórios de montagem na parede fornecidos destinam-se 
exclusivamente para instalações em paredes de tijolo maciço, colunas de 
madeira sólida ou betão sólido. Qualquer material que cubra a parede não 
deve exceder os 3 mm/0,12 pol. Para montar em paredes construídas em 
outros materiais, tais como tijolos furados, placas de madeira ou gesso carto-
nado, consulte o seu instalador e/ou fornecedor especializado.
Guarde este manual de montagem para referência futura.
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1  Position the strips (C) on the screen. 
Make sure that the strips do not cover the connectors on the screen.

DE -  Positionieren Sie die Schienen (C) am Bildschirm. Achten Sie darauf, dass die  
Schienen die Anschlüsse am Bildschirm nicht bedecken.

FR -  Positionnez les barrettes (C) sur l’écran. 
Assurez-vous que les barrettes ne recouvrent pas les connecteurs de l’écran. 

NL -  Plaats de strips (C) op het scherm. 
Zorg ervoor dat de strips de aansluitingen op het scherm niet bedekken.

ES -  Coloque las tiras (C) en la pantalla. 
Procure que las tiras no tapen los conectores de la pantalla.

IT -  Posizionare le staffe (C) sullo schermo. 
Accertarsi che le staffe non coprano i connettori sullo schermo.

PT -  Posicione as tiras (C) no ecrã.  
Certifique-se que as tiras não cobrem os conectores no ecrã.

EL -  Τοποθετήστε τις λωρίδες (C) επάνω στην οθόνη. 
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι λωρίδες δεν καλύπτουν τις υποδοχές της οθόνης.

SV -  Placera skenorna (C) på skärmen. 
Se till att skenorna inte täcker kontakterna på skärmen.

PL -  Umieść paski (C) na odbiorniku. 
Sprawdzić, czy paski nie zakrywają złączy na odbiorniku.

RU -  Расположите консольные планки (C) на экране. 
Убедитесь, что консольные планки не закрывают разъемы экрана.

CZE -  Umístěte lišty (C) na obrazovku. 
Ujistěte se, že lišty nezakrývají konektory na obrazovce.

SK -  Pásiky (C) umiestnite na obrazovku. 
Uistite sa, že pásiky nezakrývajú konektory na obrazovke.

HU -  Helyezze el a tartólemezeket (C) a képernyőn. 
Ügyeljen, hogy a tartólemezek ne takarják a képernyő csatlakozóit.

TR -  Şeritleri (C) ekrana yerleştirin. 
Şeritlerin ekran üzerindeki konnektörleri kapatmadığından emin olun.

RO -  Poziţionaţi benzile (C) pe ecran. 
Asigurați-vă că benzile nu acoperă conectorii ecranului.

UK -  Розмістіть планки (C) на екрані. 
Переконайтеся, що консольні планки не закривають роз’єми на екрані.

BG -  Поставете планките (C) върху екрана. 
Уверете се, че планките не покриват конекторите на екрана.

JA -  スクリーンにストリップ (C) を置く。 
ストリップがスクリーンのコネクターを覆わないように注意してください。

ZH -  
 

x

x

x

x

(C)
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2  Screw the strips (C) onto the screen. 
Refer to the user manual of your TV for the correct mounting material.

DE -  Schrauben Sie die Schienen (C) an den Bildschirm. Im Benutzerhandbuch Ihres  
Fernsehers finden Sie Informationen zum richtigen Befestigungsmaterial.

FR -  Vissez les barrettes (C) sur l’écran.  
Consultez le guide d’utilisation de votre téléviseur pour le matériel de fixation 
requis.

NL -  Schroef de strips (C) op het scherm.  
Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing van uw TV voor het juiste bevestigingsmateriaal.

ES -  Atornille las tiras (C) a la pantalla. Consulte el manual del usuario de su TV para 
elegir el material de soporte adecuado.

IT -  Avvitare le staffe (C) sullo schermo. Fare riferimento al manuale dell’utente della 
propria TV per il corretto materiale di montaggio.

PT -  Aparafuse as tiras (C) ao ecrã. Consulte o manual de utilizador da sua televisão, 
para uma correta montagem dos materiais.

EL -  Βιδώστε τις λωρίδες (C) επάνω στην οθόνη. Συμβουλευθείτε το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης της 
τηλεόρασής σας για το σωστό τρόπο συναρμολόγησης.

SV -  Skruva fast skenorna (C) på skärmen.  
Läs din tv:s användarhandbok för korrekt monteringsmaterial.

PL -  Przykręć paski (C) do odbiornika. Informacje dotyczące odpowiedniego 
materiału montażowego znajdują się w instrukcji obsługi telewizora.

RU -  Прикрутите консольные планки (C) к экрану. Чтобы узнать, как правильно 
выбрать материал для крепления, обратитесь к руководству пользователя 
вашего телевизора.

CZE -  Našroubujte lišty (C) na obrazovku. Ohledně správného montážního materiálu se 
podívejte do návodu pro uživatele vaší televize.

SK -  Pásiky (C) priskrutkujte na obrazovku. Informácie o správnom materiáli na montáž 
nájdete v návode na obsluhu svojho TV.

HU -  Csavarozza a tartólemezeket (C) a képernyőre. 
A megfelelő rögzítőanyagot lásd a TV használati útmutatójában.

TR -  Şeritleri (C) ekrana vidalayın.  
Doğru montaj malzemesi için TV’nizin kullanım kılavuzuna bakınız.

RO -  Fixaţi cu şuruburi benzile (C) pe ecran. 
Consultați manualul de utilizare al televizorului pentru materialul corect de  
montare.

UK -  Пригвинтіть планки (C) до екрану. Дивіться інструкцію користувача до вашого 
телевізора щодо правильного вибору монтажних матеріалів.

BG -   Завинтете планките (C) върху екрана. Направете справка с ръководството на 
потребителя на вашия телевизор за правилния материал за поставяне.
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3.1  Loosen the bolts on the strips (C).  
DE - Lösen Sie die Schrauben an den senkrechten Schienen (C).
FR - Desserrez les boulons sur les barrettes (C).
NL - Draai de bouten op de strips los (C).
ES - Afloje los tornillos de las tiras (C).
IT - Allentare i bulloni sulle staffe (C).
PT - Desaperte os parafusos nas tiras (C).
EL - Λασκάρετε τις βίδες των λωρίδων (C).
SV - Lossa bultarna på skenorna (C).
PL - Poluzować śruby na paskach (C).
RU - Ослабьте болты на консольных планках (С).
CZE - Uvolněte šrouby na lištách (C).
SK - Povoľte skrutky na pásikoch (C).
HU - Lazítsa meg a tartólemezek (C) csavarjait.
TR - Şeritler (C) üzerindeki cıvataları gevşetin.
RO - Slăbiți șuruburile de la benzi (C).
UK - Ослабте болти на консольних планках (С).
BG - Разхлабете болтовете на планките (C).
JA - ストリップ (C) のボルトを緩める。
ZH - 

3.2  Remove the caps (R).  
DE - Entfernen Sie die Kappen (R).
FR - Déposez les embouts (R).
NL - Verwijder de afdekdoppen (R).
ES - Retire las cubiertas (R).
IT - Rimuovere i coperchietti (R).
PT - Retire as tampas das extremidades (R).
EL - Αφαιρέστε τα καπάκια (R).
SV - Ta bort ändskydden (R).
PL - Zdjąć zaślepki (R).
RU - Снять колпачки (R).
CZE - Sundejte víčka (R).
SK - Odstráňte krytky (R).
HU - Távolítsa el a kupakokat (R).
TR - Başlıkları (R) çıkarın.
RO - Scoateţi capacele (R).
UK - Зніміте пробки (R).
BG - Извадете капачките (R).
JA - 
ZH -   

no. 4 2x

2x

(R)
(R)



3.3  Slide the bars (B) over the strips (C).  
Make sure that the bars do not cover the connectors on the screen. 

DE -  Schieben Sie die waagerechte Schienen (B) über die senkrechte Schienen (C). 
Achten Sie darauf, dass die waagerechten Schienen die Anschlüsse am Bildschirm 
nicht bedecken.

FR -  Faites glisser les barres (B) sur les languettes (C).  
Assurez-vous que les barres ne recouvrent pas les connecteurs de l’écran.

NL -  Schuif de bars (B) over de strips (C).  
Zorg ervoor dat de bars de aansluitingen op het scherm niet bedekken.

ES -  Deslice las barras (B) sobre las tiras (C).  
Procure que las barras no tapen los conectores de la pantalla.

IT -  Far scivolare le barre (B) sulle staffe (C).  
Accertarsi che le barre non coprano i connettori sullo schermo.

PT -  Deslize as barras (B) por cima das tiras (C).  
Certifique-se que as barras não cobrem os conectores no ecrã.

EL -  Σύρετε τις ράβδους (B) επάνω από τις λωρίδες (C).  
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι ράβδοι δεν καλύπτουν τις υποδοχές της οθόνης.

SV -  Skjut stängerna (B) över skenorna (C).  
Se till att stängerna inte täcker kontakterna på skärmen.

PL -  Wsunąć wsporniki (B) na uchwyty (C).  
Sprawdzić, czy wsporniki nie zakrywają złączy na odbiorniku.

RU -  Вставить рейки (В) в консольные планки (C). 
Убедитесь, что рейки не закрывают разъемы экрана.

CZE -  Nasuňte příčky (B) na úchyty (C). 
Ujistěte se, že příčky nezakrývají konektory na obrazovce.

SK -  Nasuňte tyčky (B) cez pásy (C). 
Uistite sa, že tyčky nezakrývajú konektory na obrazovke.

HU -  Csúsztassa a rudakat (B) a tartólemezekre (C). 
Ügyeljen, hogy a rudak ne takarják a képernyő csatlakozóit.

TR -  Çubukları (B) şeritlerin (C) üzerine geçirin. 
Çubukların ekran üzerindeki konnektörleri kapatmadığından emin olun.

RO -  Glisaţi barele (B) peste benzi (C). 
Asigurați-vă că barele nu acoperă conectorii ecranului.

UK -  Насуньте рейки (B) на планки (C). 
Переконайтеся, що рейки не закривають роз’єми на екрані.

BG -  Плъзнете рейките (B) върху планките (C). 
Уверете се, че рейките не покриват конекторите на екрана.

JA -   
バーがスクリーンのコネクターを覆わないように注意してください。

ZH - 

x x

(C)

(C)

10
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4.1  Tighten the bolts.  
DE - Ziehen Sie die Schrauben fest.
FR - Serrez les boulons.
NL - Draai de bouten vast.
ES - Apriete los tornillos.
IT - Serrare i bulloni.
PT - Aperte os parafusos.
EL - Σφίξτε τις βίδες.
SV - Dra åt bultarna.
PL - Dokręcić śruby.
RU - Затянуть болты.
CZE - Utáhněte šrouby.
SK - Utiahnite skrutky.
HU - Szorítsa meg a csavarokat.
TR - Cıvataları sıkın.
RO - Strângeţi şuruburile.
UK - Затягніте болти.
BG - Затегнете болтовете.
JA -   
ZH - 

4.2  Place the caps (R) back onto the bars (B).  
DE - Bringen Sie die Kappen (R) wieder an den waagerechte Schienen (B) an.
FR - Remettez les embouts (R) en place dans les barres (B).
NL - Plaats de afdekdoppen (R) terug op de bars (B).
ES - Vuelva a colocar las cubiertas (R) en las barras (B).
IT - Rimontare i coperchietti (R) nelle barre (B).
PT - Coloque as tampas (R) novamente nas barras (B).
EL - Τοποθετήστε ξανά τα καπάκια (R) επάνω στις ράβδους (B).
SV - Sätt tillbaka ändskydden (R) på stängerna (B).
PL - Ponownie założyć zaślepki (R) na wsporniki (B).
RU - Одеть колпачки обратно на рейки (В).
CZE - Vraťte víčka (R) na příčky (B).
SK - Umiestnite krytky (R) naspäť na tyčky (B).
HU - Helyezze vissza a kupakokat (R) a rudakra (B).
TR - Kapakları (R) tekrar çubuklara(B) takın.
RO - Aşezaţi capacele (R) înapoi în bare (B).
UK - Надіньте пробки (R) знову на рейки (B).
BG - Поставете капачките (R) обратно върху рейките (B).
JA -   
ZH - 

no. 4

(R)
(R)
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5  Slide the covers (Q) from the wall mount (A).  
DE -  Schieben Sie die Abdeckungen (Q) vom Wandhalter (A).
FR -   Faites glisser les capots (Q) du support mural (A).
NL -   Schuif de afdekkappen (Q) van de wandsteun (A).
ES -   Retire las cubiertas embellecedoras (Q) del soporte de pared (A) deslizándolas.
IT -   Togliere i coperchietti (Q) dal supporto a parete (A).
PT -   Deslize as coberturas (Q) do suporte de parede (A).
EL -   Αφαιρέστε συρταρωτά τα καλύμματα (Q) από την επίτοιχη βάση (A).
SV -   Avlägsna ändskydden (Q) från väggfästet (A).
PL -  Wysunąć osłony (Q) z uchwytu ściennego (A).
RU -   Снимите крышки (Q) с настенного кронштейна (A).
CZE -   Odsuňte kryty (Q) z nástěnného držáku (A).
SK -   Vysuňte kryty (Q) z nástenného držiaka (A).
HU -   Csúsztassa le a kupakokat (Q) a fali tartóról (A).
TR -   Kapakları (Q) duvar montaj kitinden (A) geçirin.
RO -   Glisați capacele (Q) de pe suportul de perete (A).
UK -   Зніміть кришки (Q) з настінних кріплень (A).
BG -   Плъзнете капаците (Q) от стойката за стена (A).
JA -  カバー (Q) をウォール マウントからスライドする。
ZH -  
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6  Drill the holes.  
DE - Bohren Sie die Löcher.
FR - Forez les trous.
NL - Boor de gaten.
ES - Perfore los agujeros.
IT - Eseguire i fori con un trapano.
PT - Abra os orifícios.
EL - Ανοίξτε τις τρύπες.
SV - Borra hålen.
PL - Wywiercić otwory montażowe.
RU - Просверлить отверстия. 
CZE - Vyvrtejte díry.
SK - Vyvŕtajte diery.
HU - Fúrja ki a lyukakat.
TR - Delik açın.
RO - Daţi găurile.
UK - Висвердлите отвори.
BG - Пробийте отворите.
JA -   
ZH - 

2

ø 10mm
ø 25/64" 

 80mm/3.2" 

 20mm/0.8" 

 20mm/0.8" 

ø 5mm
ø 13/64" 

1

!
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6  Drill the holes.  
DE - Bohren Sie die Löcher.
FR - Forez les trous.
NL - Boor de gaten.
ES - Perfore los agujeros.
IT - Eseguire i fori con un trapano.
PT - Abra os orifícios.
EL - Ανοίξτε τις τρύπες.
SV - Borra hålen.
PL - Wywiercić otwory montażowe.
RU - Просверлить отверстия. 
CZE - Vyvrtejte díry.
SK - Vyvŕtajte diery.
HU - Fúrja ki a lyukakat.
TR - Delik açın.
RO - Daţi găurile.
UK - Висвердлите отвори.
BG - Пробийте отворите.
JA -   
ZH - 
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TIP

7  Screw the wall mount (A) onto the wall.  
DE - Schrauben Sie den Wandhalter (A) an die Wand.
FR - Vissez le support mural (A) sur le mur.
NL - Schroef de wandsteun (A) op de muur.
ES - Atornille el soporte de pared (A) a la pared.
IT - Avvitare la piastra (A) alla parete.
PT - Aparafuse o suporte de parede (A) à parede.
EL - Βιδώστε την επίτοιχη βάση (A) επάνω στον τοίχο.
SV - Skruva fast väggfästet (A) på väggen.
PL - Przykręć uchwyt ścienny (A) do ściany.
RU - Прикрутите настенный кронштейн (A) к стене.
CZE - Nástěnnou jednotku (A) namontujte na stěnu.
SK - Nástennú montáž (A) priskrutkujte na stenu.
HU - Csavarozza a fali tartót (A) a falra.
TR - Duvar ayaklığını (A) duvara vidalayın.
RO - Înşurubaţi suportul de perete (A) pe perete.
UK - Пригвинтіть настінний кронштейн (A) до стіни.
BG - Завийте с винтове стойката за стена (A) върху стената.
JA - ウォール マウント (A) を壁にネジ止めする。
ZH - TIP!

Use grease or vaseline to lubricate the screws to make them move more smoothly.
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7  Screw the wall mount (A) onto the wall.  
DE - Schrauben Sie den Wandhalter (A) an die Wand.
FR - Vissez le support mural (A) sur le mur.
NL - Schroef de wandsteun (A) op de muur.
ES - Atornille el soporte de pared (A) a la pared.
IT - Avvitare la piastra (A) alla parete.
PT - Aparafuse o suporte de parede (A) à parede.
EL - Βιδώστε την επίτοιχη βάση (A) επάνω στον τοίχο.
SV - Skruva fast väggfästet (A) på väggen.
PL - Przykręć uchwyt ścienny (A) do ściany.
RU - Прикрутите настенный кронштейн (A) к стене.
CZE - Nástěnnou jednotku (A) namontujte na stěnu.
SK - Nástennú montáž (A) priskrutkujte na stenu.
HU - Csavarozza a fali tartót (A) a falra.
TR - Duvar ayaklığını (A) duvara vidalayın.
RO - Înşurubaţi suportul de perete (A) pe perete.
UK - Пригвинтіть настінний кронштейн (A) до стіни.
BG - Завийте с винтове стойката за стена (A) върху стената.
JA - ウォール マウント (A) を壁にネジ止めする。
ZH - TIP!

Use grease or vaseline to lubricate the screws to make them move more smoothly.
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8  Slide the covers (Q) back onto the wall mount (A).   
DE -  Schieben Sie die Abdeckungen (Q) wieder auf den Wandhalter (A).
FR -  Faites à nouveau glisser les capots (Q) sur le support mural (A).
NL -  Schuif de afdekkappen (Q) weer op de wandsteun (A).
ES -  Vuelva a colocar las cubiertas embellecedoras (Q) en el soporte de 

pared (A) deslizándolas.
IT -  Rimontare i coperchietti (Q) sul supporto a parete (A).
PT -  Deslize novamente as coberturas (Q) para o suporte de parede (A).
EL -  Επανατοποθετήστε συρταρωτά τα καλύμματα (Q) στην επίτοιχη βάση (A).
SV -  Sätt tillbaka ändskydden (Q) på väggfästet (A).
PL -  Nasunąć osłony (Q) na uchwyt ścienny (A).
RU -  Вставьте обратно крышки (Q) на настенный кронштейн (A).
CZE -  Nasuňte zpět kryty (Q) nástěnného držáku (A).
SK -  Nasuňte kryty (Q) späť na nástenný držiak (A).
HU -  Csúsztassa vissza a kupakokat (Q) a fali tartóra (A).
TR -  Kapakları (Q) tekrar duvar montaj kitine (A) geçirin.
RO -  Glisați înapoi capacele (Q) în suportul de perete (A).
UK -  Встановіть кришки (Q) знову на настінні кріплення (A).
BG -   Плъзнете капаците обратно (Q) върху стойката за стена (A).
JA -  カバー (Q) をウォール マウント (A) にスライドして戻す。
ZH -  

9  Loosen the upper thumbscrew; remove the lower thumbscrew.   
DE - Lösen Sie die obere Flügelschraube. Entfernen Sie die untere Flügelschraube. 
FR - Desserrez la molette supérieure ; déposez la molette inférieure. 
NL - Draai de bovenste duimschroef losser; verwijder de onderste duimschroef. 
ES - Afloje el tornillo de presión superior y quite el inferior. 
IT - Allentare la vite a testa zigrinata superiore; rimuovere la vite a testa zigrinata inferiore. 
PT - Desaperte o parafuso borboleta superior; retire o parafuso borboleta inferior. 
EL - Λασκάρετε την επάνω βίδα με ροδέλα και αφαιρέστε την κάτω βίδα με ροδέλα. 
SV - Lossa den övre vingskruven och ta bort den nedre vingskruven. 
PL - Poluzuj górną śrubę i wyjmij dolną śrubę. 
RU -  Ослабить верхний винт с накатанной головкой; удалить нижний винт с накатанной 

головкой. 
CZE - Rukou povolte horní šroub; odstraňte dolní šroub. 
SK - Povoľte hornú vrúbkovanú skrutku; vyberte spodnú vrúbkovanú skrutku. 
HU - Lazítsa meg a kézzel húzható felső csavart; távolítsa el a kézzel húzható alsó csavart. 
TR - Üst vidayı gevşetin; alt vidayı sökün. 
RO - Slăbiţi şurubul de presiune superior; scoateţi şurubul de presiune inferior. 
UK - Послабте верхній гвинт баранець; зніміть нижній гвинт баранець. 
BG -  Разхлабете горния винт за ръчно отвиване; махнете долния винт за ръчно отвиване. 
JA - 上の蝶ネジを緩め、下の蝶ネジを外す。 
ZH - 
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10.1  Hook the TV onto the wall mount (A). 
Hook the upper thumb screw into the V-shaped recess.   

DE -  Haken Sie das Fernsehgerät am Wandhalter (A). 
Haken Sie die obere Fügelschraube in den V-förmigen Rücksprung ein.  

FR -  Accrochez le téléviseur dans le support mural (A). 
Accrochez la molette supérieure dans la cavité en forme de V.  

NL -  Haak de tv op de wandsteun (A). 
Haak de bovenste duimschroef in de V-vormige uitsparing.  

ES -  Enganche la televisión en el soporte de pared (A). 
Enganche el tornillo de presión superior en el hueco con forma de V. 

IT -  Agganciare la TV sul fissaggio a parete (A). 
Agganciare la vite a testa zigrinata superiore nell’incavo a V.  

PT -  Encaixe a TV no suporte de parede (A). 
Prenda o parafuso borboleta superior ao espaço em forma de V.  

EL -  Μοντάρετε τη συσκευή τηλεόρασης επάνω στην επίτοιχη βάση (A). 
Περάστε την κάτω βίδα με ροδέλα από την εγκοπή σχήματος V.  

SV -  Kroka fast tv:n på väggfästet (A). 
Haka i den övre vingskruven i den V-formade försänkningen.  

PL -  Zawieś odbiornik na uchwycie ściennym (A). 
Włóż górną śrubę skrzydełkową do otworu w kształcie litery V.  

RU -  Подвесьте телевизор на настенный кронштейн (A). 
Зацепить верхний винт с накатанной головкой за V-образный паз.

CZE -  Zavěste televizor na nástěnnou jednotku (A). 
Zahákněte horní šroub za drážku ve tvaru V.  

SK -  Televízor zaveste na nástennú montáž (A). 
Hornú vrúbkovanú skrutku zaveste na zárez v tvare V.  

HU -  Akassza a TV-készüléket a fali tartóra (A). 
Akassza be a kézzel húzható felső csavart a V alakú bemélyedésbe.  

TR -  TV’yi duvar ayaklığına (X) takın. 
Üst vidayı V şekilli oluğa sabitleyin.  

RO -  Prindeţi TV-ul pe suportul de perete (A). 
Prindeţi şurubul de presiune superior în adâncitura în V.  

UK -  Підвісьте телевізор на настінний кронштейн (A). 
Проведіть верхній гвинт баранець у V-образний паз.  

BG -  Окачете телевизора на конзолата за стена (A). 
Закачете горния винт за ръчно отвиване във V-образния прорез.  

JA -  テレビをウォール マウント (A) に留める。). 
上の蝶ネジを V 字型のくぼみに留める。

ZH -   

30kg

MAX.

(A)
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10.2   Position the TV level.  
DE -   Richten Sie das Fernsehgerät aus. 
FR -   Positionnez le téléviseur parfaitement de niveau. 
NL -   Zorg dat de tv waterpas hangt. 
ES -   Nivele el televisor. 
IT -   Mettere la TV a livello. 
PT -   Posicione a televisão de forma nivelada. 
EL -   Τοποθετήστε την τηλεόραση σε επίπεδη θέση. 
SV -   Placera TV:n i nivå. 
PL -   Wyrównaj ustawienie telewizora. 
RU -   Разместить уровень телевизора. 
CZE -   Televizor dejte vodorovně. 
SK -   Upravte výšku obrazovky. 
HU -   Állítsa vízszintbe a TV-t. 
TR -   TV yüksekliğini ayarlayın. 
RO -   Amplasaţi TV-ul drept. 
UK -   Встановіть телевізор рівно. 
BG -   Нивелирайте телевизора. 
JA -   テレビの位置を決める。 
ZH -   

10.3  Place the lower thumbscrew back; tighten both thumbscrews. 
DE -   Bringen Sie die untere Flügelschraube wieder an. Ziehen Sie beide Flügelschrauben fest.
FR -    Remettez la molette inférieure en place ; serrez les deux molettes.
NL -   Plaats de onderste duimschroef terug; draai beide duimschroeven vast.
ES -    Vuelva a colocar el tornillo de presión inferior; apriete los dos tornillos de presión.
IT -   Rimontare la vite a testa zigrinata inferiore; serrare entrambi le viti a testa zigrinata.
PT -    Volte a colocar o parafuso borboleta inferior; aperte ambos os parafusos borboleta.
EL -    Επανατοποθετήστε την κάτω βίδα με ροδέλα, και σφίξτε και τις δύο βίδες με ροδέλες.
SV -    Sätt tillbaka den nedre vingskruven och dra åt båda vingskruvarna.
PL -    Włóż dolną śrubę skrzydełkową i dokręć obie śruby.
RU -    Вставить на место нижний винт с накатанной головкой; затянуть оба винта с накатанной головкой.
CZE -    Vraťte dolní šroub; oba šrouby rukou dotáhněte.
SK -    Vráťte späť dolnú vrúbkovanú skrutku; utiahnite obe vrúbkované skrutky.
HU -    Szerelje vissza a kézzel húzható alsó csavart; húzza meg mindkét kézzel húzható  

csavart.
TR -    Alt vidayı yerine takın, her iki vidayı da sıkın.
RO -    Puneţi la loc şurubul de presiune inferior; strângeţi ambele şuruburi de presiune.
UK -    Вставте нижній гвинт баранець; закрутіть обидва гвинти баранці.
BG -    Подменете долния винт за ръчно отвиване; затегнете двата винта за ръчно отвиване.
JA -    下の蝶ネジを元の場所に戻し、両方の蝶ネジを締める。
ZH -  
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•  Guide the cables. 

DE - Verlegen Sie die Kabel.
FR - Guidez les câbles. 
NL - Leid de kabels langs de steun.
ES - Guíe los cables.
IT - Guidare i cavi.
PT - Passe os cabos.
EL - Περάστε τα καλώδια.
SV - Dra kablarna.
PL - Poprowadź kable.
RU - Проведите кабели.
CZE - Zaveďte kabely.
SK - Vedenie káblov.
HU - Vezesse el a kábeleket.
TR - Kabloları yerleştirin.
RO - Orientaţi cablurile.
UK - Проведіть кабелі.
BG - Прекарайте кабелите.
JA - ケーブルを巻きつける。
ZH - 

optio
nal

!

no. 4

•  If the tilt option is not used and the screen still tilts downwards/upwards: tighten/loosen  
screw S.

DE -  Wenn die Neigeoption nicht verwendet wird und der Bildschirm sich trotzdem nach unten/oben neigt: ziehen Sie Schraube S fest/lösen  
Sie Schraube S.

FR -  Si l’option d’inclinaison n’est pas utilisée et que l’écran s’incline toujours vers le bas/vers le haut : Serrez/desserrez la vis S.
NL -  Indien de kanteloptie niet wordt gebruikt en het scherm kantelt toch naar beneden/boven: draai schroef S verder vast/los.
ES -  Si no se utiliza la opción de inclinación pero la pantalla está inclinada hacia abajo o hacia arriba: apriete o afloje el tornillo S. 
IT -  Se non si usa l’opzione d’inclinazione e lo schermo si inclina comunque verso il basso/verso l’alto: stringere/allentare la vite S. 
PT -  Se a opção de inclinação não for utilizada e o ecrã continuar a inclinar-se para a frente/para cima: aperte/desaperte o parafuso S.
EL - Αν η δυνατότητα κλίσης δεν χρησιμοποιηθεί και η οθόνη εξακολουθεί να γέρνει προς τα κάτω/πάνω: σφίξτε/λασκάρετε τη βίδα S. 
SV -  Om lutalternativet inte används och skärmen fortfarande lutar nedåt/uppåt: dra åt/lossa skruven S.
PL -  Jeżeli nie jest wykorzystywana funkcja umożliwiająca nachylanie, a odbiornik jest wciąż skierowany w dół/górę: dokręcić/poluzować śrubę S. 
RU - Если регулировка наклона не используется, а экран по-прежнему можно наклонить вверх/вниз, то необходимо затянуть/ослабить винт S.
CZE -  Pokud nevyužíváte možnost sklopení obrazovky, a ta se přesto naklápí dolů/nahoru: utáhněte/povolte šroub S.
SK -  Ak nepoužívate funkciu naklonenia a obrazovka sa napriek tomu nakláňa nadol alebo nahor: utiahnite alebo povoľte skrutku S.
HU -  Ha a döntő funkciót nem használja, és a képernyő mégis előre/hátra dől: húzza meg/lazítsa meg az S csavart.
TR - Eğme özelliğini kullanmadığınız halde ekran aşağı/yukarı oynuyorsa: vidaları sıkın/gevşetin.
RO -  Dacă funcția de înclinare nu este utilizată și ecranul totuși se înclină înainte/înapoi: strângeți/slăbiți șurubul S. 
UK -  Якщо опція нахилу не використовується, а екран тим не менше нахиляється вниз-вгору: затягніть або ослабте гвинт S.
BG -  Ако опцията за наклон не се използва и екранът все още е наклонен надолу/нагоре, затегнете/разхлабете винт S.
JA - 傾き機能を使用していないのにスクリーンが下向き/上向きに傾く場合：ネジ S を締める/緩める。
ZH -   

S

X
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•  Remove the TV from the wall mount (A). 
Loosen the upper thumbscrew; remove the lower thumbscrew. Remove the TV.

DE -  Nehmen Sie das Fernsehgerät vom Wandhalter (A). Lösen Sie die obere Flügel-
schraube. Entfernen Sie die untere Flügelschraube. Nehmen Sie das Fernsehgerät 
ab.

FR -  Déposez le téléviseur du support mural (A). Desserrez la molette supérieure ; déposez 
la molette inférieure. Déposez le téléviseur.

NL -  Haal de tv van de wandsteun (A). Draai de bovenste duimschroef losser; verwijder 
de onderste duimschroef. Haal de tv van de steun.

ES -  Retire el televisor del soporte de pared (A). Afloje el tornillo de presión superior y 
quite el inferior. Separe el televisor.

IT -  Rimuovere la TV dal supporto a parete (A). Allentare la vite a testa zigrinata  
superiore; rimuovere la vite a testa zigrinata inferiore. Rimuovere la TV.

PT -  Retire o televisor do suporte de parede (A). Desaperte o parafuso borboleta  
superior; retire o parafuso borboleta inferior. Retire a televisão.

EL -  Αφαιρέστε την τηλεόραση από την επίτοιχη βάση (A). Λασκάρετε την επάνω βίδα με 
ροδέλα και αφαιρέστε την κάτω βίδα με ροδέλα. Αφαιρέστε την τηλεόραση.

SV -  Ta bort tv:n från väggfästet (A). Lossa den övre vingskruven och ta bort den nedre 
vingskruven. Ta bort TV:n.

PL -  Zdejmij telewizor z uchwytu ściennego (A). Poluzuj górną śrubę i wyjmij dolną śrubę. 
Zdejmij telewizor.

RU -  Снимите телевизор с настенного кронштейна (A). Ослабить верхний винт 
с накатанной головкой; удалить нижний винт с накатанной головкой. Снять 
телевизор.

CZE -  Sejměte televizor z nástěnné jednotky (A). Rukou povolte horní šroub; odstraňte dolní 
šroub. Sejměte televizor.

SK -  Televízor zložte z nástennej montáže (A). Povoľte hornú vrúbkovanú skrutku; vyberte 
spodnú vrúbkovanú skrutku. Vyberte obrazovku.

HU -  Vegye le a TV-készüléket a fali tartóról (A). Lazítsa meg a kézzel húzható felső csavart; 
távolítsa el a kézzel húzható alsó csavart. Vegye le a TV-t.

TR -  TV’yi duvar ayaklığından (A) çıkarın. Üst vidayı gevşetin; alt vidayı sökün. TV’yi sökün.
RO -  Demontaţi TV-ul de pe suportul de perete (A). Slăbiţi şurubul de presiune superior; 

scoateţi şurubul de presiune inferior. Scoateţi TV-ul.
UK -  Зніміть телевізор з настінного кронштейна (A). Послабте верхній гвинт баранець; 

зніміть нижній гвинт баранець. Зніміть телевізор.
BG -  Свалете телевизора от конзолата за стена (A). Разхлабете горния винт за ръчно 

отвиване; махнете долния винт за ръчно отвиване. Махнете телевизора.
JA -  テレビをウォール マウント (A) から外す。 上の蝶ネジを緩め、下の蝶ネジを外す。テレビを取り

外す。
ZH -   (A)
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EN   Guarantee terms and conditions
 Congratulations on the purchase of this Vogel’s product! 
The product you now have in your possession is made of 
durable materials and is based on a design, every detail 
of which has been meticulously thought-out. That is 
why Vogel’s gives you a lifelong guarantee for defects in 
materials or manufacturing.

1 Vogel’s guarantees that if during the guarantee period 
of a product, faults arise due to defects in manufacturing 
and/or materials, it will, at its discretion, repair or if 
necessary replace the product, free of charge.  
A guarantee for normal wear and tear is hereby 
expressly excluded.

2 If the guarantee is invoked, the product should be 
sent to Vogel’s together with the original purchase 
document (invoice, sales slip or cash receipt). The 
purchase document should clearly show the name of 
the supplier and the date of purchase.

3 Vogel’s guarantee shall lapse in the following cases:
•  If the product has not been drilled, installed and used 

in accordance with the Instructions for Use;
•  IIf the product has been altered or repaired by 

someone a party other than Vogel’s;
•  IIf a fault arises due to external causes (outside 

the product) such as for example lightning, water 
nuisance, fire, scuffing, exposure to extreme 
temperatures, weather conditions, solvents or acids, 
wrong use or negligence;

•  If the product is used for different equipment than is 
mentioned on or in the packing.

VOGEL’S PRODUCTS BV, HONDSRUGLAAN 93, 5628 DB 
EINDHOVEN, THE NETHERLANDS 

DE  Garantiebedingungen
Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf dieses Vogel’s-
Produkts! Sie sind jetzt im Besitz eines Produkts, das 
nach einem bis ins letzte Detail durchdachten Entwurf 
aus langlebigen Materialien gefertigt wurde. Deshalb 
gewährt Vogel’s lebenslange Garantie auf Material- oder 
Herstellungsfehler.

1 Vogel’s garantiert: Treten innerhalb der Garantiefrist des 
Produkts Mängel auf, welche die Folge von Material- 
und/oder Herstellungsfehlern sind, wird Vogel’s das 
Produkt nach eigenem Ermessen entweder kostenlos 
reparieren oder im Bedarfsfall ersetzen. Diese Garantie 
gilt ausdrücklich nicht für normalen Verschleiß.

2 Um einen Anspruch auf Garantie geltend zu machen, 
muss das Produkt an Vogel’s eingesandt werden, wobei 
der Original-Kaufbeleg (Rechnung, Kassenbon oder 
Quittung) beizufügen ist. Aus dem Kaufbeleg müssen 
der Name des Fachhändlers und das Kaufdatum klar 
ersichtlich sein.

3 Die Garantie von Vogel’s erlischt in folgenden Fällen:
•  Iwenn das Produkt nicht nach der 

Gebrauchsanleitung gebohrt, montiert und 
verwendet wird;

•  Iwenn am Produkt von anderen als Vogel’s 
Änderungen vorgenommen oder Reparaturen 
ausgeführt werden;

•  Iwenn ein Mangel die Folge äußerer (d.h. außerhalb 
des Produkts liegender) Ursachen ist, wie zum 
Beispiel Blitzeinschlag, Wasserschäden, Feuer, 
Kratzer, Aussetzen an extreme Temperaturen, 
Wetterverhältnisse, Lösungsmittel oder Säuren, 
unsachgemäße Verwendung oder Fahrlässigkeit;

•  Iwenn das Produkt für andere Geräte, als auf der 
Verpackung angegeben sind, verwendet wird.

VOGEL’S PRODUCTS BV, HONDSRUGLAAN 93, 5628 DB 
EINDHOVEN, NIEDERLANDE

FR  Modalités et conditions de la garantie
Nous vous félicitons pour l’achat de ce produit Vogel’s ! 
Vous venez d’acquérir un produit réalisé à partir de 
matériaux durables et d’une conception ingénieuse 
jusque dans les moindres détails. Vogel’s est ainsi en 
mesure de proposer une garantie à vie contre les défauts 
de matériaux et de fabrication.

1 Vogel’s garantit que, si le produit présente - pendant 
la période de garantie - un problème consécutif à des 
défauts de matériaux et/ou de fabrication, le produit 
sera gratuitement réparé ou remplacé (à l’appréciation 
de Vogel’s).  
L’usure normale est expressément exclue de la garantie.

2 S’il est fait appel à la garantie, le produit doit être remis 
à Vogel’s avec présentation de la preuve d’achat 
originale (facture, ticket de caisse ou quittance). La 
preuve d’achat doit clairement mentionner le nom du 
fournisseur et la date d’achat.

3 La garantie de Vogel’s prend fin dans les cas suivants:
•  Isi le produit n’est pas foré, assemblé et utilisé 

conformément aux instructions du mode d’emploi;
•  Isi le produit a subi des modifications ou des 

réparations par des tiers autres que Vogel’s;

•  Isi le problème est la conséquence de facteurs 
externes (extérieurs au produit) tels que foudre, 
dégâts des eaux, incendie, éraflures, exposition à 
des températures extrêmes, intempéries, solvants ou 
acides, mauvaise utilisation ou négligence;

•  Isi le produit est utilisé pour des appareils autres que 
ceux spécifiés sur ou à l’intérieur de l’emballage.

VOGEL’S PRODUCTS BV, HONDSRUGLAAN 93, 5628 DB 
EINDHOVEN, PAYS-BAS

NL  Garantiebepalingen en voorwaarden
Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van dit Vogel’s product! 
U heeft nu een product in uw bezit, dat is gemaakt van 
duurzame materialen op basis van een tot in detail 
doordacht ontwerp. Daarom staat Vogel’s, via een 
levenslange garantie, in voor eventuele gebreken in 
materialen of fabricage.

1 Vogel’s garandeert, dat indien gedurende de 
garantieperiode van het product gebreken 
optreden, die het gevolg zijn van materiaal- en/of 
fabricagefouten, het product ter beoordeling aan 
Vogel’s kosteloos wordt hersteld of zonodig vervangen.  
De garantie geldt uitdrukkelijk niet voor normaal 
voorkomende slijtage.

2 indien op de garantie een beroep wordt gedaan, dient 
het product aan Vogel’s te worden aangeboden onder 
overlegging van de originele aankoopbon (factuur, 
kassabon of kwitantie).  
Uit de aankoopbon dienen duidelijk de naam van de 
leverancier en de aankoopdatum te blijken. 

3 De Vogel’s garantie vervalt:
•  Iindien het product niet volgens de gebruiksaanwijzing is 

geboord, gemonteerd en gebruikt;
•  Iindien aan het product door anderen dan Vogel’s 

veranderingen zijn aangebracht of reparaties zijn 
uitgevoerd;

•  Iindien een gebrek het gevolg is van externe (buiten 
het product gelegen) oorzaken zoals bijvoorbeeld 
blikseminslag, wateroverlast, brand, krassen, blootstelling 
aan extreme temperaturen, weersomstandigheden, 
oplosmiddelen of zuren, verkeerd gebruik of 
onachtzaamheid;

- indien het product wordt gebruikt voor andere 
apparatuur dan is vermeld op of in de verpakking.

VOGEL’S PRODUCTS BV, HONDSRUGLAAN 93, 5628 DB 
EINDHOVEN, NEDERLAND



More from Vogel’s

www.vogels.com

Loudspeaker solutions

Universal tablet mounts

Cable solutions & multi AV supports

Sound bar solutions
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